# OP \$915.00 2672706

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM820139

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		06/26/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Shedrain Corporation		
Street Address:	888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600		
City:	Portland		
State/Country:	OREGON		
Postal Code:	97204		
Entity Type:	Corporation: OREGON		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	2672706					
Registration Number:	4863685					
Registration Number:	4052874	BE SEEN FROM EVERY ANGLE				
Registration Number:	4657515	CIRRA				
Registration Number:	4657514	CIRRA BY SHEDRAIN				
Registration Number:	5041618	COLORSPLASH				
Registration Number:	4841885					
Registration Number:	3996541	ECOVERSE				
Registration Number:	2930900	GELLAS				
Registration Number:	2935004	GELLY BRELLY				
Registration Number:	3874301	NANOSKIN				
Registration Number:	3394290					
Registration Number:	1361890	PORTLAND MIST				
Registration Number:	2338209	POUCHABLES				
Registration Number:	1177222	RAIN ESSENTIALS				
Registration Number:	4657650	RAINBEAM				
Registration Number:	4842831	RAINSTREAM				
Registration Number:	4847916	RAINSTREAM				
Registration Number:	4841884	S				
		TRADEMARK				

REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0919

900782010

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	665124	SHED RAIN			
Registration Number:	4090148	SHED RAIN ORIGINAL SINCE 1947			
Registration Number:	3296638	SHEDRAIN			
Registration Number:	1172259	SHEDRAIN			
Registration Number:	4832458	S SHEDRAIN			
Registration Number:	4832459	S SHEDRAIN EST. 1947			
Registration Number:	2655565	SHEDRAIN SR			
Registration Number:	2314810	SHEDRAYS			
Registration Number:	4841940	STRATUS			
Registration Number:	5205943	TRILOBE			
Registration Number:	5525759	UNBELIEVABRELLA			
Registration Number:	6020185	VORTEX			
Registration Number:	5444110	VORTEXVENT			
Registration Number:	3355907	WALK SAFE			
Registration Number:	4381896	WALKSAFE			
Registration Number:	2363219	WINDJAMMER			
Registration Number:	2330332	WINDPRO			

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-523-2700

**Email:** susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,cynthia.duntz@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Shedrain Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Shedrain Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Shedrain Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Shedrain Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Shedrain Trademark Release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0920

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (this "Release Agreement"), dated as of June 26, 2023, is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association ("Grantee") in favor of SHEDRAIN CORPORATION, an Oregon corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 25, 2021, in which the Grantor delivered to the Grantee that certain Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of March 25, 2021 (the "Memorandum") whereby the Grantor granted the Grantee a security interest in certain trademarks of the Grantor, including the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Secured Trademarks") for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"); and

WHEREAS, the Memorandum was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2021 at Reel 7233 / Frame 0450; and

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by said security interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Secured Trademarks, as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release and Assignment. The Grantee hereby discharges, terminates and releases its security interest in all of the Secured Trademarks, and the Grantee hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantors, without recourse, all of the Grantee's right, title and interest in and to each of the Secured Trademarks and the related registrations and goodwill, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 2. **Further Assurances**. The Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release Agreement at the Grantors' sole cost and expense.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0921

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has executed this Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks as of the date written above.

BANK-OF AMERICA, N.A., as Lender

Name: Brett German

Title: Senior Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **SECURED TRADEMARKS**

TRADEMARK	FILE DATE	APP#	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	STATUS
			IJA∏≖	MOMPEY	
3 RAINDROPS LOGO	5/2/2000	76/038,497	1/7/2003	2,672,706	REGISTERED
Arrowhead Design	10/17/2013	86/094,433	12/1/2015	4,863,685	REGISTERED
BE SEEN FROM EVERY ANGLE	4/11/2011	85/291,835	11/8/2011	4,052,874	REGISTERED
CIRRA	11/4/2013	86/109,501	12/16/2014	4,657,515	REGISTERED
CIRRA BY SHEDRAIN and Design	11/4/2013	86/109,472	12/16/2014	4,657,514	REGISTERED
COLORSPLASH	5/19/2014	86/285,373	9/13/2016	5,041,618	REGISTERED
Double Arrowhead Design	10/17/2013	86/094,485	10/27/2015	4,841,885	REGISTERED
ECOVERSE	9/15/2010	85/130,214	7/19/2011	3,996,541	REGISTERED
GELLAS	3/8/2004	78/380,251	3/8/2005	2,930,900	REGISTERED
GELLY BRELLY & DESIGN	3/8/2004	78/380,032	3/22/2005	2,935,004	REGISTERED
NANOSKIN	5/8/2009	77/732,413	11/9/2010	3,874,301	REGISTERED
PEDESTRIAN DESIGN	4/13/2007	77/155,985	3/11/2008	3,394,290	REGISTERED
PORTLAND MIST	4/30/1984	73/477,917	9/24/1985	1,361,890	REGISTERED

Schedule A – Page 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0923

TRADEMARK	EILEIDATE	APP#	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	STATUS
POUCHABLES	3/22/1999	75/665,024	4/4/2000	2,338,209	REGISTERED
RAIN ESSENTIALS	7/30/1979	73/225,322	11/10/1981	1,177,222	REGISTERED
RainBeam	1/16/2014	86/167,533	12/16/2014	4,657,650	REGISTERED
RAINSTREAM	1/2/2015	86/494,145	10/27/2015	4,842,831	REGISTERED
RAINSTREAM and Design	1/23/2015	86/512,257	11/3/2015	4,847,916	REGISTERED
S Dot Design	10/17/2013	86/094,182	10/27/2015	4,841,884	REGISTERED
SHED RAIN & Design	4/1/1957	72/027,351	7/29/1958	665,124	REGISTERED
SHED RAIN ORIGINAL SINCE 1947 & Design	4/25/2011	85/303,396	1/24/2012	4,090,148	REGISTERED
SHEDRAIN	12/13/2006	77/063,461	9/25/2007	3,296,638	REGISTERED
SHEDRAIN and Design	7/30/1979	73/225,323	10/6/1981	1,172,259	REGISTERED
SHEDRAIN and S Dot Design	10/17/2013	86/094,235	10/13/2015	4,832,458	REGISTERED
SHEDRAIN est. 1947 and S Dot Design	10/17/2013	86/094,265	10/13/2015	4,832,459	REGISTERED

TRADEMARK	FILE DATE	APP#	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	STATUS
SHEDRAIN SR & DESIGN	8/22/2000	76/113,812	12/3/2002	2,655,565	REGISTERED
SHEDRAYS	9/6/1994	74/569,994	2/1/2000	2,314,810	REGISTERED
STRATUS	1/7/2014	86/158,824	10/27/2015	4,841,940	REGISTERED
TRILOBE	3/8/2016	86/932,518	5/16/2017	5,205,943	REGISTERED
UNBELIEVABRELLA	4/3/2017	87/396,544	7/24/2018	5,525,759	REGISTERED
VORTEX	2/13/2019	88/299,259	3/24/2020	6,020,185	REGISTERED
VORTEXVENT	8/8/2016	87/130,396	4/10/2018	5,444,110	REGISTERED
WALK SAFE	4/13/2007	77/155,978	12/18/2007	3,355,907	REGISTERED
WALKSAFE and Design	4/12/2011	85/293,173	8/13/2013	4,381,896	REGISTERED
WINDJAMMER	9/28/1998	75/560,302	6/27/2000	2,363,219	REGISTERED
WINDPRO	9/28/1998	75/560,759	3/14/2000	2,330,332	REGISTERED

**RECORDED: 06/27/2023**